

No. 15-35540

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

SUQUAMISH INDIAN TRIBE,

Defendant - Appellant.

D.C. No. 2:14-sp-00001-RSM

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for Western Washington, Seattle

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Howard G. Arnett
Oregon Bar #770998
KARNOPP PETERSEN
360 SW BOND STREET
SUITE 400
BEND, OR 97702
541-382-3011
FAX 1-541-388-5410
hga@karnopp.com

John W. Ogan
Oregon Bar # 065940
KARNOPP PETERSEN
360 SW BOND STREET
SUITE 400
BEND, OR 97702
541-382-3011
FAX 1-541-388-5410
jwo@karnopp.com

Nathan G. Orf
Oregon Bar #141093
KARNOPP PETERSEN
360 SW BOND STREET
SUITE 400
BEND, OR 97702
541-382-3011
FAX 1-541-388-5410
ngo@karnopp.com

James Rittenhouse Bellis
Washington Bar #29226
SUQUAMISH TRIBE
PO BOX 498
SUQUAMISH, WA 98392
360-394-8501
rbellis@suquamish.nsn.us

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Suquamish Indian Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT4

A. USIT and the Interested Parties cannot demonstrate it is more likely than not that Judge Boldt intended to exclude the Contested Waters from Suquamish’s U&A.....5

1. This Court may properly consider evidence and parts of the record other than Dr. Barbara Lane’s testimony under the *Muckleshoot* Analysis5

2. There was evidence of Suquamish travel and fishing in the Contested Waters before Judge Boldt that precludes USIT and the Interested Parties from meeting their burden under the *Muckleshoot* Analysis.8

B. Suquamish’s arguments regarding claim preclusion are meritorious and uncontroverted.....14

III. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800, 96 S.Ct. 1236 (1976) | 15 |
| <i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2126 (2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Haphey v. Linn County</i> , 924 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1991) | 15 |
| <i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Lummi Indian Nation</i> , 234 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) (“ <i>Muckleshoot II</i> ”) | 1, 5 |
| <i>Muckleshoot Tribe v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 141 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1998) (“ <i>Muckleshoot I</i> ”)..... | 1, 3, 5, 8 |
| <i>Robi v. Five Platters, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1988) | 14 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Authority</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008) | 14 |
| <i>Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015) | 1, 2, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>U.S. v Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974)(“ <i>Boldt I</i> ”) | 2, 6 |
| <i>U.S. v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 20 F. Supp.3d 828 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2007) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Angle</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1366 (E.D. Cal. 1991)..... | 3, 5, 8 |

United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000)

(“*Muckleshoot III*”)1, 6
